

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

335-7 LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TODD A. ROSE
PAUL COPPE
ROSE & ROSE
291 BROADWAY
13TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10007
(212) 349-3366

CHARLES J. COOPER
Counsel of Record
DAVID H. THOMPSON
PETER A. PATTERSON
BRIAN W. BARNES
JOHN W. TIENKEN
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Petitioners

May 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Leaves Landlords with No Meaningful Protection under the Takings Clause.	16
A. The Second Circuit’s “Open Door” Theory of Per Se Physical Takings Conflicts with the Eighth Circuit and Cannot Be Squared with this Court’s Precedents.	17
1. The decision below splits with the Eighth Circuit.	17
2. The RSL effects a per se physical taking.	20

B.	The Second Circuit’s Confiscatory Takings Analysis Is Contrary to this Court’s Precedents and Creates a Division of Authority.....	22
1.	Both this Court and State Supreme Courts Recognize that the Confiscatory Takings Doctrine Applies to Rent Regulation.	23
2.	Petitioners Have Pleaded a Plausible Claim that the RSL Is Confiscatory.....	27
C.	The Second Circuit’s Decision Demonstrates that <i>Penn Central</i> Needs Clarification.	30
II.	This Court Needs To Address Increasingly Common and Aggressive Regulation of Landlord-Tenant Relationships.	34
	CONCLUSION	37
	APPENDIX	
	Appendix A Summary Order in the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (March 1, 2023)	App. 1
	Appendix B Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (March 8, 2021).....	App. 14
	Appendix C Judgment in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (March 8, 2021).....	App. 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York</i> , 59 F.4th 557 (2d Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1312 (2023).....	35
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	35
<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> , 550 P.2d 1001 (Cal. 1976).....	5, 26, 28
<i>Block v. Hirsch</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921).....	5, 6, 24, 29, 35
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944).....	27
<i>Bridge Aina Le’a, LLC v. Hawaii Land Use Comm’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 731 (2021)	6, 31, 34
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)..	4, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 36
<i>Cnty. Housing Improvement Program v. City of New York</i> , 59 F.4th 540 (2d Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Dist. Intown Props. Ltd. P’ship v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	4, 16, 22, 23, 27, 29
<i>Edgar A. Levy Leasing Co. v. Siegel</i> , 258 U.S. 242 (1922).....	6

<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	23, 24
<i>Fresh Pond Shopping Ctr. v. Callahan</i> , 464 U.S. 875 (1983).....	21
<i>Garelick v. Sullivan</i> , 987 F.2d 913 (1993).....	27, 28
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)	4, 19
<i>Hutton Park Gardens v. Town Council of Town of West Orange</i> , 350 A.2d 1 (N.J. 1975).....	5, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>In re Santiago-Monteverde</i> , 22 N.E.3d 1012 (N.Y. 2014)	8, 32, 33
<i>Jeffery v. McCullough</i> , 652 P.2d 9 (Wash. 1982)	5, 26
<i>Kennedy v. Seattle</i> , 617 P.2d 713 (Wash. 1980)	26, 28
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	20
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	32
<i>Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , 643 N.E.2d 479 (N.Y. 1994)	21
<i>Marcus Brown Holding Co. v. Feldman</i> , 256 U.S. 170 (1921).....	6
<i>Nekrilov v. City of Jersey City</i> , 45 F.4th 662 (3d Cir. 2022).....	6, 31, 32
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021).....	30

<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	5, 31, 32
<i>Pennell v. San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	32, 35, 36
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	6, 25, 30, 31, 35
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	22
<i>Roberts v. Tishman Speyer Properties, L.P.</i> , 918 N.E.2d 900 (2009).....	10
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , No. 22-166, 2023 WL 3632754 (U.S. May 25, 2023).....	28
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	29
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	4, 18, 19, 22
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend IV.....	1
A08281, Tenant Protection Act, https://bit.ly/3WBv8HX	10, 13
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS, TIT. 9,	
§ 2523.5(a)	8
§ 2104.5(a)(2).....	11
§ 2520.6(o)(2)	9
§ 2523.5(b)	9, 11
§ 2524.5(a)(2).....	11
§ 2524.5(b)	11

N.Y. GEN. BUS. LAW	
§ 352-eeee (2018).....	10
§ 352-eeee (2023).....	10, 11
N.Y. UNCONSOL. LAW TIT. 23,	
§ 26-510(b).....	12
§ 26-510(h).....	12
§ 8623(a).....	7
§ 8624.....	7
N.Y.C. ADMIN. CODE	
§ 26-511(C)(9).....	9
§ 2104.5(A)(2).....	9
L.A. MUN. CODE	
§ 151.25.....	36
§ 151.26(A).....	36
S.F. SUBDIVISION CODE § 1396.4.....	36
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>2022 RGB Housing Supply Report</i> , N.Y.C. RENT	
GUIDELINES BD. (May 26, 2022),	
https://bit.ly/43sOBNd	11
<i>2023 Income and Affordability Study</i> , N.Y.C.	
RENT GUIDELINES BD. (Apr. 13, 2023)	
https://bit.ly/3WRojm1	12
Adam R. Pomeroy, <i>Penn Central After 35 Years: A Three Part Balancing Test or a One Strike Rule?</i> , 22 FED. CIR. BAR J. 677 (2013),	
https://bit.ly/42aP1a9	34
<i>A08281 Memo</i> , N.Y. ASSEMBLY (last visited May 26, 2023), https://bit.ly/3MEgvPt	
	8

- James E. Krier & Stewart E. Sterk, *An Empirical Study of Implicit Takings*, 58 WM. & MARY L. REV. 35 (2016) 5, 34
- Katie Galioto, *What you need to know about St. Paul's rent control law*, STAR TRIBUNE (Jan. 21, 2023), <https://bit.ly/42OuHfu> 36
- Lauren Dake, *As inflation hits, Oregon lawmakers consider more state rent control limits*, OREGON PUBLIC BROADCASTING (Mar. 27, 2023), <https://bit.ly/454Hexk> 36
- Morgan Baskin, *Prince George's County Passes Temporary Rent Stabilization, Capping New Increases at 3%*, DCIST (Feb. 28, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3BG76Sz>..... 36
- NYC Condominium and Cooperative Conversion: Historical Trends and Impacts of the Law Changes*, THE STEVEN L. NEWMAN REAL ESTATE INST. AT BARUCH COLLEGE, CUNY (May 5, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3kvMAMA>..... 11
- Richard A. Epstein, *From Penn Central to Lingle: The Long Backwards Road*, 40 JOHN MARSHALL L. REV. 593 (2007) 21, 33
- Richard A. Epstein, *Rent Control and the Theory of Efficient Regulation*, 54 BROOKLYN L. REV. 741 (1988) 5, 24, 25
- RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF PROPERTY, LAND. & TEN. § 12.2, cmt. C (1977) 21
- Sam Rabiya, *NYC Had 88,830 Vacant Rent-Stabilized Apartments Last Year, City Housing Agency Estimates*, THE CITY (Oct. 20, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3WEdPpC> 35

Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Character of Governmental Action</i> , 36 VT. L. REV. 649 (2012)	33, 34
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Compensation Constraint and the Takings Clause</i> , 96 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1421 (2021)	5, 23, 24, 27, 29
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Constitutional Limits on Physician Price Controls</i> , 21 HASTINGS CONST. L. Q. 635 (1994), https://bit.ly/3C1GawR	28, 29
Walter Pond, <i>The Law Governing the Fixing of Public Utility Rates: A Response to Recent Judicial and Academic Misconceptions</i> , 41 ADMIN. L. REV. 1 (1989)	27, 28
Will Parker, <i>Eviction Bans Remain in California More Than 3 Years Into the Pandemic</i> , WALL ST. J. (May 8, 2023), https://on.wsj.com/3ot0mVk	36
